in proving in a legal or arbitration proceeding the actual loss suffered by Owners if the Work 
is not completed on time.  Accordingly, instead of requiring any such proof, Owners and 
Contractor agree that as liquidated damages for delay (but not as a penalty), Contractor shall 
pay Owners One Thousand Two Hundred Eighty-five Dollars ($1,285.00) per day for each 

day that expires after the time specified in Paragraph 4.02 for Substantial Completion until the 
Work is substantially complete.  After Substantial Completion, if Contractor shall neglect, 
refuse, or fail to complete the remaining Work within the Contract Time or any proper 
extension thereof granted by Owners, Contractor shall pay Owners One Thousand Two 
Hundred Eighty-five Dollars ($1,285.00) per day for each day that expires after the time 
specified in Paragraph 4.02 for completion and readiness for final payment until the Work is 
completed and ready for final payment. 

4.04 Special Damages 

A. In addition to the amount provided for in liquidated damages, Contractor shall reimburse